BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 927
DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1023
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1026
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1032
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1043
DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 479
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 73
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 83
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 101
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 111
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 113A
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 136
DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 136

| In the Matter of: |) | NCSEA'S MOTION FOR |
|-------------------|---|--------------------|
| |) | SUBSTITUTION OF |
| Multiple Dockets |) | COUNSEL |
| |) | |

NCSEA'S MOTION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL

Pursuant to Rules R1-7, R1-22, and R1-23 of the Rules of the North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission") and Rule R1.16 of the North Carolina State Bar Rules of Professional Conduct, the North Carolina Sustainable Energy Association moves the Commission for withdrawal of Michael D. Youth as counsel in each of the above-captioned dockets and substitution of Peter H. Ledford as counsel of record, effective August 31, 2016.

Respectfully submitted, this the 12th day of August, 2016.

/s/ Peter H. Ledford

Peter H. Ledford Counsel for NCSEA N.C. State Bar No. 42999 4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 919-832-7601 Ext. 107 peter@energync.org

/s/ Michael D. Youth

Michael D. Youth N.C. State Bar No. 29533 4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 919-832-7601 Ext. 118 michael@energync.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that all persons on the docket service list have been served true and accurate copies of the foregoing Motion for Substitution of Counsel by hand delivery, first class mail deposited in the U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, or by email transmission with the party's consent.

This the 12th day of August, 2016.

/s/ Peter H. Ledford
Peter H. Ledford
Counsel for NCSEA
N.C. State Bar No.42999
4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300
Raleigh, NC 27609
919-832-7601 Ext. 107
peter@energync.org